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The information contained in this presentation is disclosed publicly for general

information relating to the Port only. The information and figures herein include

projections and forecasts that are based upon certain assumptions and involve known

and unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factors that may cause actual results,

performance or achievements to differ materially from those expressed or implied by

such projections and forecasts. The information and figures herein are subject to

change without notice after the date thereof, and may differ from the information and

figures contained in the Port’s final audited financial statements. The overall cost of the

Port’s capital projects is subject to change, and the variance from the cost estimates

reflected herein could be material. The Port is not obligated to and does not plan to

issue any updates or revisions to this presentation.

Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 



For the first 3 months of FY 2019, Port-wide financial performance has 

exceeded last year’s performance and this year’s budget/expectations.
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Unaudited

3 Months Ended

Sept 2018

  Aviation $54,967 $2,131 4.0% $3,611 7.0%

  Maritime 45,840 4,554 11.0% 4,259 10.2%

  CRE 4,660 250 5.7% 265 6.0%

  Total $105,467 $6,935 7.0% $8,135 8.4%

Comparison to Comparison to

Sept 17 Actual

Better / (Worse) Better / (Worse)

3 Months Ended 3 Months Ended

Sept 2018 Budget

Operating Revenues ($000s)

Comparison to Budget YTD          84.1%

Comparison to Prior YTD              11.8%
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Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 
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For the first 3 months of FY 2019, passenger growth was 5.7%, 

which is consistent with the budget / expectations.
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Rolling 12 months Oct 2017-Sept 2018 Growth: +5.3%Rolling 12 months Oct 2016-Sept 2017 Growth: +8.8%

OAK Monthly Passengers - YoY Growth

Passenger Activity

Compound Annual Growth Rate FY 2008-18:    -0.2%

2016 2017

Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 

2018



For the first 3 months of FY 2019, full TEU growth was

0.2%, which is consistent with the budget / expectations.
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Rolling 12 months Oct 2016-Sept 2017 Growth: +3.3% Rolling 12 months Oct 2017-Sept 2018 Growth: +0.0%

2016 2017 2018

Full TEUs Total TEUs

Compound Annual Growth Rate FY 2008-18:     0.3% 0.4%
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Total TEUsFull TEUs Empty TEUs FY 2019 

YTD

Full Exports (4.3%)

Full Imports 4.4%

Full TEUs 0.2%

Empty TEUs 20.3%

Total TEUs 5.5%

Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 



Aviation Revenues
($000s)

Unaudited

3 Months Ended

Sept 2018 Better / (Worse) Better / (Worse)

 Aviation Revenue Breakdown $ $ % $ %

 Passenger Airline Revenue

    Terminal Rental
(1) $15,807 $1,032 7.0% $1,658 11.7%

    Landing Fees (excl. Cargo Airlines) 7,110                  46         0.7        572         8.8         

    Total Airline Revenues 22,917                1,078    4.9        2,230      10.8       

 Parking 9,258                  (43)        (0.5)       222         2.5         

 Lease Rentals 7,580                  (444)      (5.5)       350         4.8         

 Rental Car 3,425                  425       14.2      132         4.0         

 Concessions 2,865                  391       15.8      (119)        (4.0)        

 Landing Fees - Cargo Airline 2,711                  114       4.4        132         5.1         

 Ground Access 2,342                  145       6.6        551         30.7       

 Other
(2) 2,246                  445       24.7      150         7.2         

 Utility Sales 1,060                  197       22.8 (25)          (2.3)        

 Aviation Fueling 565                     (177)      (23.8)     (13)          (2.2)        

Total Operating Revenues $54,967 $2,131 4.0% $3,611 7.0%

Sept 2018 Budget

Comparison to Comparison to

Sept 2017 Actual

3 Months Ended3 Months Ended
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(1) Includes passenger airline rentals only.  Non-airline terminal rental revenues are classified under “Other”.

(2) Includes non-airline terminal revenues, miscellaneous revenues, and other field revenue, offset by bad debt.

Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 



Maritime Revenues
($000s)

Unaudited

3 Months Ended

Sept 2018 Better / (Worse) Better / (Worse)

Maritime Revenue Breakdown $ $ % $ %

Marine Terminal Revenue

      Minimum Annual Guarantee (MAG) $22,606 $46 0.2% $2,870 14.5%

      Revenues in excess of MAG 9,968                 1,541    18.3      19           0.2         

      Miscellaneous Terminal Rentals
(1) 175                    (49)        (21.9)     103         143.0     

      Total Terminal Revenues 32,749               1,538    4.9        2,992      10.1       

Space Assignment 6,128                 1,255    25.7      (524)        (7.9)        

Utility Sales 3,820                 1,030    36.9      1,154      43.3       

Ancillary Services 2,014                 278       16.0 250         14.1       

Oakland International Gateway 1,129                 454       67.2      388         52.3       

Total Operating Revenues 45,840               4,554    11.0% 4,259      10.2%

Sept 2018 Budget

Comparison to Comparison to

Sept 2017 Actual

3 Months Ended3 Months Ended

7

(1) Includes bunkering fuel and water lease.

Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 



CRE Revenues
($000s)

Unaudited

3 Months Ended

Sept 2018 Better / (Worse) Better / (Worse)

CRE Revenue Breakdown $ $ % $ %

Space Rental $3,693 $170 8.1% $171 3.2%

Parking 763                    109       12.5      110         (2.0)        

Miscellaneous Revenue 178                    (29)        (2.9)       (15)          4.9         

Utilities 25                      (0)          (0.3)       0 0.0

Total Operating Revenues $4,660 $250 5.7% $265 6.0%

Sept 2018 Budget

Comparison to Comparison to

Sept 2017 Actual

3 Months Ended3 Months Ended
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Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 
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Operating Expenses
($000s)

Unaudited

3 Months Ended

Sept 2018 Better / (Worse) Better / (Worse)

$ $ % $ %

Personnel Costs $27,536 $1,109 3.9% (839)        (3.1%)

Contractual Services 18,352               2,847    13.4      (1,400)     (8.3)        

General & Administrative 3,509                 823       19.0      (400)        (12.9)      

Supplies 1,470                 (406)      (38.2)     (357)        (32.1)      

Utility Cost of Sales 1,396                 495       26.2      309         18.1       

Departmental Credits (1,549)               (680)      (30.5)     (581)        (27.3)      

Operating Expenses excl. Dep. $50,713 $4,188 7.6        ($3,268) (6.9)        

Depreciation 28,512               861       2.9 (2,099)     (7.9)        

Total Operating Expenses $79,225 $5,050 6.0% ($5,366) (7.3%)

Sept 2018 Budget

Comparison to Comparison to

Sept 2017 Actual

3 Months Ended3 Months Ended
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Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 



The Port’s debt service payments are budgeted to total 

$112.8 million in FY 2019.
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CP Notes DSC x (right-hand scale)

Type of Debt FY 2019 Debt 

Service

Outstanding 

Debt as of 

9/30/18(1)

Bonds $92,731 $891,050

Department of Boating & 

Waterways Loan

458  3,902

Commercial Paper Notes 19,608 99,345

Total $112,797 $994,297

($000s)

(1) Outstanding bonds are scheduled to be fully repaid in FY 2033. 

Includes $645 thousand defeasance of Series P Bonds on 9/5/18.

 Debt Service Coverage (DSC) measures the Port’s ability to meet day-to-day operating costs 

and debt service payments and resiliency to weather downturns in the economy and Port 

businesses.  DSC is net revenues divided by debt service (excluding repayments of outstanding 

CP Notes).  Net revenues is operating revenues less operating expenses, excluding 

depreciation.
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General Fund Unaudited

Sept 2018

Unaudited 

Sept 2017

Unaudited

June 2018

Debt Service Fund 64,652 25,516 41,250

Other 249,322 181,793 254,452

Total $313,975 $207,309 295,701

General Fund and Restricted Cash Balance
($000s)

Restricted Unaudited

Sept 2018

Unaudited 

Sept 2017

Unaudited

June 2018

Board Reserves 74,402 72,456 72,456

Passenger Facility Charges 519 6,699 13

Customer Facility Charges 3,763 7,183 5,142

Contractor Retention in Escrow 1,007 5,647 2,376

Trustee Held Bond Reserves 58,908 58,204 58,545

Total $138,598 $150,188 $138,531

Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding.



Unaudited, Preliminary Numbers – Subject to Change 

12

Capital Expenses
($000s)
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Port of Oakland 
Revenue Actual vs. Budget Variance 

Three Months Ended September 30, 2018 
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OPERATING REVENUE  

Port Operating Revenue  =  $105.5 million 
Variance to Budget ($)  =  $6.9 million (better) 
Variance to Budget (%) =  7.0% (better) 

Aviation - $55.0 million  
Better than budget by $2.1 million or 4.0% 
▪ Higher customs room use ($0.7 million) 
▪ Higher car rental revenues ($0.4 million) 
▪ Higher in-flight catering and ground handling revenue (net $0.4 million)  
▪ Higher concessions revenue primarily for restaurant/bar and newsstands revenues reflecting higher 

passenger traffic ($0.4 million) 
▪ Higher terminal rents ($0.3 million) 
▪ Higher landing fees ($0.2 million) 
▪ Higher electricity revenue at the airport ($0.2 million) 
▪ Lower hangar rent (-$0.4 million) 
▪ Lower fueling rent at OFFC (-$0.1 million) 

Maritime - $45.8 million  
Better than budget by $4.6 million or 11.0% 
▪ Higher than budgeted over MAG activity (net $1.5 million) 
▪ Higher space assignment revenue ($1.3 million) 
▪ Unbudgeted electrical capacity charge ($0.7 million) 
▪ Higher rail rent ($0.5 million) 
▪ Higher truck parking revenue ($0.3 million) 
▪ Higher shore power maintenance fees ($0.2 million) 
▪ Higher electricity revenue at OAB and marine terminals (net $0.1 million) 

Commercial Real Estate - $4.7 million  
Better than budget by $0.2 million or 5.7% 
▪ Higher parking revenue at JLS ($109k) 
▪ Higher hotel rent ($73k) 
▪ Higher office rent ($40k) 
▪ Higher retail rent ($33k) 
▪ Higher rents from warehouse and land (net $23k) 
▪ Lower billboards revenue (-$17k) 
▪ Lower miscellaneous revenue (-$11k) 

UNAUDITED 

DRAFT 



Port of Oakland 
Expense Actual vs. Budget Variance 

Three Months Ended September 30, 2018  

 

2 

 
EXPENSES by CATEGORY  

Port Operating Expenses* = $50.7 million 
Variance to Budget ($) = $4.2 million (better) 
Variance to Budget (%) = 7.6% (better) 

Personnel Services - $27.5 million 
Better than budget by $1.1 million or 3.9% 
▪ 457 FTEs as of 9/30/18 vs. budgeted 507 FTEs (with vacancy factor of 25 FTEs) 
▪ Open headcount savings ($1.2 million) - Various divisions 
▪ Lower workers’ compensation ($0.2 million) - Non-departmental 
▪ Lower retiree medical expense ($0.2 million) - Non-departmental 
▪ Lower professional development ($0.1 million) - Various divisions 
▪ Lower medical premiums ($0.1 million) - Various divisions 
▪ Lower continuing education/training/seminar ($0.1 million) - Various divisions 
▪ Higher overtime and temporary help ($0.6 million) - Aviation, Engineering, Finance 
▪ Higher pension rate ($0.2 million) - Various divisions 

Contractual Services - $18.3 million 
Better than budget by $2.8 million or 13.4%  
▪ Lower legal, consulting, and computer systems (net $0.5 million) - Various divisions 
▪ Lower parking and ground transportation ($0.5 million) - Aviation, CRE, and Maritime  
▪ Lower maintenance and repairs (net $0.4 million) - Engineering 
▪ Lower Alameda County Sheriff ($0.5 million) - Aviation 
▪ Lower Airport Rescue and Firefighting ($0.5 million) - Aviation 
▪ Lower security costs ($0.2 million) - Maritime, Aviation 
▪ Lower maintenance dredging ($0.2 million) 

Supplies - $1.5 million 
Worse than budget by $0.4 million or -38.2% - Aviation and Engineering 

General and Administrative - $3.5 million 
Better than budget by $0.8 million or 19.0% 
▪ Lower legal contingency ($0.4 million) - Non-departmental 
▪ Lower sponsorships, special events and outreach (net $0.1 million) - Executive 
▪ Lower Port-use utilities ($0.1 million) - Non-departmental 
▪ Lower dues & registrations and exhibits & displays (net $0.1 million) - Aviation 
▪ Lower travel ($0.1 million) – Various 

Utilities Cost of Sales - $1.4 million 
Better than budget by $0.5 million or 26.2% 
▪ Lower wholesale electricity in maritime (net $254k), shore power ($173k), and at the Airport (net 

$59k) 

Departmental Credits - ($1.5) million 
Worse than budget by $0.5 million or -30.5% due to less direct labor charged to capital projects from 
maritime design, airport facilities maintenance, cranes, and environmental. 
_____________________ 

*  Excludes depreciation & amortization 

General Notes: 
▪ “Revenue divisions” are collectively Aviation, Maritime, Commercial Real Estate (CRE) 
▪ Where applicable, primary source of variance by division is noted after each item. 
▪ In general, the Port’s annual budget is seasonally adjusted.  However, certain line items that cannot be 

seasonally adjusted with any level of predictability (e.g. legal contingency) and are simply allocated equally over 
12 months. 

UNAUDITED 

DRAFT 



Divisions

Expenditures 

7/1/18 - 9/30/18

Total 

Approved 

Budget

Remaining 

Approved 

Budget

Remaining 

Pipeline 

Budget FY 18-19 CIP 5 Year CIP
1

[A] [B] [B-A] [C] [B +C]

Aviation 9,072 23,388 14,316 65,653 89,041 361,061 

Maritime 5,158 16,751 11,593 18,032 34,783 128,713 

CRE 32 2,535 2,503 1,880 4,415 7,299 

Support 151 668 516 0 668 1,868 

Total 14,415 43,342 28,927 85,565 128,907 498,941 

Funding Source

Funding 

Sources 7/1/18 - 

9/30/18

FY 18-19

Total 

Approved 

Budget 5 Year CIP
1

Aviation Grants
2

3,074 7,583 104,079

Maritime Grants/Other 0 238 2,940

PFC Pay-Go 6,450 3,749 66,082

Debt Proceeds (PFC) 0 0 0

CFCs 9 10 4,410

Cash 4,882 31,762 321,430

Total 14,415 43,342 498,941

1
  5-Year CIP includes FY 2018-19 through FY 2022-23.

2  
Includes grant eligible costs for which reimbursement by the granting agencies is pending. Reimbursement timing lags

vary by grant.

66% of Expenditures funded with Grants, PFCs, and CFCs

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

FUNDING SUMMARY

Actual Capital Expenditures in Comparison to Planned Budget = 11.2%

FY 2018-19 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (CIP)
SUMMARY FOR THE QUARTER ENDING 9/30/18

($ Thousands)

Total Planned Budget = $128.9

1



DIVISIONS

Expenditures 

7/1/18-9/30/18

FY18-19 

Total 

Approved

FY18-19 

Remaining 

Approved

FY18-19 

Remaining 

Pipeline

FY18-19 

CIP
1

5YR CIP

AVIATION

Perimeter Dike Improvements 53 0 (53) 15,445 15,445 52,395

Airfield

Taxiway and Runway Improvements 1,167 3,317 2,150 2,329 5,646 70,406

Other Projects 20 1,627 1,607 4,500 6,127 53,507

Subtotal Airfield 1,186 4,944 3,758 6,829 11,773 123,913

Terminal

Terminal 2 Projects 3,865 7,570 3,705 5,880 13,450 43,710

Terminal 1 Renovation & Retrofit 134                 2,630          2,496 10,100        12,730       36,610

Terminal 1 GSE Electrification 670 1,469 799 0 1,469 1,469

Other Projects
2 1,868 1,350 (518) 4,150 5,500 12,000

Subtotal Terminal 6,537 13,019 6,482 20,130 33,149 93,789

Leased Area 14 10 (4) 0 10 17,650

Ground Access and Parking

PARC System Upgrade 657                 1,569          912 800             2,369         3,599

Airport Drive 0 0 0 800 800 5,300

Other Projects 0 0 0 0 0 5,140

Subtotal Ground Access & Parking 657 1,569 912 1,600 3,169 14,039

Security 230 898 668 8,977 9,875 17,105

Utilities 82 1,523 1,441 8,406 9,929 31,629

Facilities Maintenance 0 75 75 750 825 3,675

Other 312 1,350 1,038 3,516 4,866 6,866

TOTAL AVIATION 9,072 23,388 14,316 65,653 89,041 361,061

1
 Includes FY 2020 Approved Capital Budget and FY 2020 Pipeline Projects.

2
 The negative variance is due to timing but the project is within the approved budget. 

FY 2018 - 2019 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN SUMMARY
 Expenditure By Division and Projects

For the Quarter Ending 9/30/18

($ Thousands)
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DIVISIONS

Expenditures 

7/1/18-9/30/18

FY18-19 

Total 

Approved

FY18-19 

Remaining 

Approved

FY18-19 

Remaining 

Pipeline

FY18-19 

CIP
1

5YR CIP

FY 2018 - 2019 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN SUMMARY
 Expenditure By Division and Projects

For the Quarter Ending 9/30/18

($ Thousands)

MARITIME

Marine Terminals 410 2,524 2,114 0 2,524 18,074

Cranes 161 4,100 3,939 500 4,600 16,700

Security 0 330 330 870 1,200 3,300

Seaport Logistics Complex 5 750 745 11,050 11,800 20,300

Dredging 5 0 (5) 1,000 1,000 2,000

Utilities 10 975 965 1,550 2,525 28,950

Roadway 248 1,310 1,062 900 2,210 19,240

Rail Infrastructure at Maritime Support Center (Cool Port) 4,194 4,227 33 0 4,227 4,227

Other Projects 127 2,535 2,408 2,162 4,697 15,922

TOTAL MARITIME 5,158 16,751 11,593 18,032 34,783 128,713

COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE

Jack London Square 0 511 511 1,880 2,391 3,030

Embarcadero Cove 32 1,558 1,526 0 1,558 1,558

Business Park 0 141 141 0 141 618

Other 0 325 325 0 325 2,093

TOTAL COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE 32 2,535 2,503 1,880 4,415 7,299

SUPPORT 

Equipment and Systems 151 668 516 0 668 1,868

TOTAL SUPPORT 151 668 516 0 668 1,868

TOTAL 14,415 43,342 28,927 85,565 128,907 498,941

1
 Includes FY 2020 Approved Capital Budget and FY 2020 Pipeline Projects.
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